# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.	FORMERLY BNY Mellon Trust Company	04/27/2010	Association: UNITED STATES

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	International Wire Group, Inc.
Street Address:	12 Masonic Avenue
City:	Camden
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13316
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Omega Wire, Inc.
Street Address:	12 Masonic Avenue
City:	Camden
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13316
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	IWG High Performance Conductors, Inc.
Street Address:	12 Masonic Avenue
City:	Camden
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13316
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2531113	INTERNATIONAL WIRE

**REEL: 004193 FRAME: 0948** 900160647

**TRADEMARK** 

Registration Number:	2521529	INTERNATIONAL WIRE
Registration Number:	2487743	[IW
Registration Number:	2031992	PREBOND
Registration Number:	2069514	CT-37
Registration Number:	802972	TENSILE-FLEX
Registration Number:	1351448	CS 95
Registration Number:	1046252	MIRABRITE
Registration Number:	2008745	CC-78
Serial Number:	77818516	NEGEV WIRES
Serial Number:	77818502	NW

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	364213-010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	04/27/2010

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=4-27-10 Bank of New York-TM#page1.tif

source=4-27-10 Bank of New York-TM#page2.tif

source=4-27-10 Bank of New York-TM#page3.tif

source=4-27-10 Bank of New York-TM#page4.tif

source=4-27-10 Bank of New York-TM#page5.tif

source=4-27-10 Bank of New York-TM#page6.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., (f/k/a BNY Mellon	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No		
Trust Company)  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Limited Partnership	Name: International Wire Group, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 12 Masonic Ave.		
Citizenship (see guidelines) US- Fed	City: Camden  State: NY  Country: USA Zip: 13316		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s)04/27/2010  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Release of Trademark Security Agrmt	Association Citizenship  General Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  Other  Citizenship  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:    Yes   No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  See Schedule 1  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  See Schedule 1  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: James P. Murphy, Legal Assistant	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  80 Pine Street	Enclosed  8. Payment Information:		
City: New York  State: NY Zip: 10005	o. r aymont mormadom		
Phone Number: 212-701-3345  Fax Number: 212-269-5420  Email Address: jmurphy@cahill.com	Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name		
9. Signature:  Signature  JAMES P. MURPHY  Name of Person Signing	April 27, 2010  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# Addendum to Cover Page of Trademarks Form Cover Sheet

# 2. Name of receiving party(ies)

Omega Wire, Inc. 12 Masonic Ave. Camden, NY 13316 Corporation - DE Citizenship - US - DE

IWG HIGH PERFORMANCE CONDUCTORS, INC. 12 Masonic Ave. Camden, NY 13316

Corporation - New York

Citizenship - US - NY

# RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of April 27, 2010 (the "Effective Date") by The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. (f/k/a BNY Midwest Trust Company), as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), for the benefit of International Wire Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), Omega Wire, Inc. ("Omega"), and IWG High Performance Conductors, Inc. ("HPC" and together with the Company and Omega, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 20, 2004, between the Grantors, the other guarantors party thereto and the Agent (the "Collateral Agreement"), and the Trademark Security Agreement between the Company, HPC and the Agent dated as of May 15, 2006 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantors pledged, assigned and granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of their right, title and interest in and to certain collateral including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, along with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on November 17, 2005 at Reel 3196 and Frame 0237

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on May 19, 2006 at Reel 3312 and Frame 0486;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and Collateral Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks listed under Schedule 1 attached hereto.

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademarks, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to their respective Grantors.

The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A. (f/k/a BNY Midwest Trust Company), as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: M. Callahan

Title: Vice President

Signature Page to the Release of Trademark Security Agreement

# SCHEDULE 1

# Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
International Wire Group, Inc.	2,531,113 1/22/2002	INTERNATIONAL WIRE
International Wire Group, Inc.	2,521,529 12/25/2001	INTERNATIONAL WIRE
International Wire Group, Inc.	2,487,743 9/11/2001	IW (and design)
Omega Wire, Inc.	2,031,992 1/21/1997	PREBOND
	LAST RENEWED 8/3/2007	
IWG High Performance Conductors, Inc.	2,069,514 6/10/1997	CT-37
	RENEWED: 8/3/2007	
IWG High Performance Conductors, Inc.	802,972 2/1/1966	Tensile Flex
	LAST RENEWED 9/2/2006	
IWG High Performance Conductors, Inc.	1,351,448 7/30/1985	CS-95
	LAST RENEWED 6/5/2006	
IWG High Performance Conductors, Inc.	1,046,252 8/17/1976	Mirabrite
	LAST RENEWED 10/9/2007	
IWG High Performance Conductors, Inc.	2,008,745 10/15/1996	CC-78
	CANCELLED 7/21/2007	

# **Trademark Applications:**

OWNER	SERIAL NUMBER AND DATE	TRADEMARK
International Wire Group, Inc.	77,818,516	NEGEV WIRES
	9/2/2009	
International Wire Group, Inc.	77,818,502	NW
	9/2/2009	